
Share buy-back 2008 

Date Number  

of shares 

Average price 

/ share € 

Highest price 

/ share € 

Lowest price 

/ share € 

 Total number 

of own shares 

Nov.11, 08 15 000 2.1853 2.24 2.16 15 000 

Nov.12, 08 25 000 2.1770 2.20 2.15 40 000 

Nov.13, 08 14 000 2.2201 2.25 2.15 54 000 

Nov.14, 08 21 000 2.2278 2.27 2.20 75 000 

Nov.17, 08 18 596 2.1838 2.23 2.13 93 596 

Nov.18, 08 6 029 2.1616 2.18 2.15 99 625 

Nov.19, 08 45 375 2.1129 2.16 2.08 145 000 

Nov.20, 08 22 000 2.0008 2.03 1.99 167 000 

Nov.21, 08 30 000 2.0630 2.08 2.04 197 000 

Nov.24, 08 21 000 2.0529 2.08 2.03 218 000 

Nov.25, 08 16 000 2.0675 2.07 2.05 234 000 

Nov.26, 08 12 000 2.0837 2.12 2.07 246 000 

Nov.27, 08 20 000 2.1498 2.17 2.10 266 000 

Nov.28, 08 20 000 2.0979 2.15 2.03 286 000 

Dec.1, 08 18 000 2.1009 2.11 2.07 304 000 

Dec.2, 08 20 000 2.1195 2.11 2.14 324 000 

Dec.3, 08 24 000 2.0804 2.13 2.07 348 000 

Dec.4, 08 27 417 2.0640 2.08 2.05 375 417 

Dec.5, 08 14 270 2.0515 2.08 2.04 389 687 

Dec.8, 08 15 313 2.0654 2.09 2.05 405 000 

Dec.9, 08 24 000 2.0158 2.04 2.00 429 000 

Dec.10, 08 35 000 2.0271 2.04 2.00 464 000 

Dec.11, 08 45 000 1.9669 2.00 1.95 509 000 

Dec.12, 08 40 000 1.9424 1.98 1.92 549 000 

Dec.15, 08 15 000 1.9455 1.95 1.94 564 000 

Dec.16, 08 37 000 1.9170 1.93 1.91 601 000 

Dec.17, 08 66 750 1.8673 1.92  1.73 667 750 

Dec.18, 08 17 500 1.7906 1.81 1.77 685 250 

Dec.19, 08 15 000 1.7568 1.77 1.73 700 250 

Dec.22, 08 16 750 1.8198 1.84 1.76 717 000 

Jan. 02, 09 19 841 1.9515 1.97 1.94 736 841 

Jan. 05, 09 27 807 1.9942 2.00 1.99 764 648 

Jan. 07, 09 12 852 1.9827 1.99 1.97 777 500 

Jan. 08, 09 22 500 1.9137 1.95 1.88 800 000 

Jan. 09, 09 8 000 1.9538 1.96 1.94 808 000 

Jan. 12, 09 3 000 1.9533 1.96 1.95 811 000 

Jan. 13, 09 12 600 1.9350 1.95 1.91 823 600 

Jan. 14, 09 11 000 1.9404 1.95 1.92 834 600 

Jan. 15, 09 9 000 1.9432 1.95 1.93 843 600 

Jan. 16, 09 17 000 1.9583 1.96 1.95 860 600 

Jan. 19, 09 13 400 1.9615 1.97 1.96 874 000 

Jan. 20, 09 26 000 1.9523 1.97 1.93 900 000  

Jan. 21, 09 19 500 1.9337 1.97 1.90 919 500 

Jan. 22, 09 20 000 1.9639 1.99 1.92 939 500 

Jan. 23, 09 49 500 1.8990 1.98 1.86 989 000 

Jan. 24, 09 11 000 1.9314 1.95 1.90 1 000 000 



 


